

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

**Consolidated Financial Statements
with Supplementary Information
September 30, 2024 and 2023**



Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

Contents

Independent Auditors' Report	1
Consolidated Financial Statements:	
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position	4
Consolidated Statements of Activities	5
Consolidated Statements of Functional Expenses	7
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows	9
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	10
Supplementary Information:	27
Consolidating Statements of Financial Position	28
Consolidating Statements of Activities	30



Independent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Directors of
Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates (nonprofit organizations) (collectively, the Organization), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as of September 30, 2024 and 2023, and the related consolidated statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the consolidated financial statements.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Organization as of September 30, 2024 and 2023, and the changes in their net assets and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the Organization and to meet our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Change in Accounting Principle

As discussed in Note 2 to the financial statements, the Organization changed their method of accounting for the allowance for credit losses effective October 1, 2023 as required by the provisions of Financial Accounting Standards Board Accounting Standards Update 2016-13 *Financial Instruments – Credit Losses (Topic 326): Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments*. Our opinion is not modified with respect to that matter.

Responsibilities of Management for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with GAAP, and for the design, implementation and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization's ability to continue as a going concern within one year after the date that the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Organization's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the Organization’s ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings and certain internal control related matters that we identified during the audit.

Report on Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the consolidated financial statements as a whole. The accompanying consolidating statements of financial position and consolidating statements of activities are presented for purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the consolidated financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements. The information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the consolidated financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the consolidated financial statements or to the consolidated financial statements themselves, and other procedures in accordance with GAAS. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the consolidated financial statements as a whole.



A Limited Liability Partnership

Arlington, Texas
February 27, 2025

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates
Consolidated Statements of Financial Position
September 30, 2024 and 2023

	2024	2023
Assets		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 905,862	\$ 1,348,761
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	73,304	126,317
Investments	834,021	1,031,382
Pledges receivable	41,775	34,805
Other receivables	24,048	108,683
Interest receivable	53,927	53,927
Prepaid expenses	85,674	77,575
Total current assets	2,018,611	2,781,450
Beneficial interest in assets held by others	12,206	9,126
Note receivable - new market tax credit	6,471,200	6,471,200
Property, plant and equipment, net	9,830,853	10,160,907
Total assets	\$ 18,332,870	\$ 19,422,683
Liabilities and Net Assets		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 30,650	\$ 16,938
Accrued expenses	184,265	204,818
Deferred revenue - residency fees	7,297	17,787
Due to residents	370	9,142
Notes payable, current portion	47,793	45,828
Total current liabilities	270,375	294,513
Notes payable, net of current portion	8,978,187	8,990,554
Total liabilities	9,248,562	9,285,067
Net assets:		
Without donor restrictions:		
Board designated	618,128	612,820
Undesignated	8,168,125	9,501,207
Total net assets without donor restrictions	8,786,253	10,114,027
With donor restrictions	298,055	23,589
Total net assets	9,084,308	10,137,616
Total liabilities and net assets	\$ 18,332,870	\$ 19,422,683

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates
Consolidated Statement of Activities
Year Ended September 30, 2024

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenues and support:			
Contributions and grants	\$ 677,272	\$ 274,817	\$ 952,089
Childcare revenue	723,690	-	723,690
Other program revenue	325,811	-	325,811
Residency fees	19,610	-	19,610
Special events (net of direct costs of \$128,336)	191,638	-	191,638
Interest income	72,685	-	72,685
Investment income, net	52,639	-	52,639
Change in beneficial interest in assets held by others, net	3,080	-	3,080
Other	61,780	-	61,780
Net assets released from restriction	351	(351)	-
Total revenues and support	2,128,556	274,466	2,403,022
Operating expenses:			
Program services	2,625,549	-	2,625,549
Management and general	430,461	-	430,461
Fundraising	400,320	-	400,320
Total operating expenses	3,456,330	-	3,456,330
Change in net assets	(1,327,774)	274,466	(1,053,308)
Net assets, beginning of year	10,114,027	23,589	10,137,616
Net assets, end of year	\$ 8,786,253	\$ 298,055	\$ 9,084,308

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates
Consolidated Statement of Activities
Year Ended September 30, 2023

	Without Donor Restrictions	With Donor Restrictions	Total
Revenues and support:			
Contributions and grants	\$ 1,305,268	\$ 454,941	\$ 1,760,209
Childcare revenue	705,737	-	705,737
Other program revenue	335,254	-	335,254
Residency fees	25,724	-	25,724
Special events (net of direct costs of \$155,197)	214,168	-	214,168
Interest income	68,371	-	68,371
Investment income, net	31,382	-	31,382
Change in beneficial interest in assets held by others, net	967	-	967
Other	397,132	-	397,132
Net assets released from restriction	508,352	(508,352)	-
Total revenues and support	3,592,355	(53,411)	3,538,944
Operating expenses:			
Program services	2,818,977	-	2,818,977
Management and general	498,271	-	498,271
Fundraising	326,254	-	326,254
Total operating expenses	3,643,502	-	3,643,502
Change in net assets	(51,147)	(53,411)	(104,558)
Net assets, beginning of year	10,165,174	77,000	10,242,174
Net assets, end of year	\$ 10,114,027	\$ 23,589	\$ 10,137,616

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses

Year Ended September 30, 2024

	Program Services					Total Program Services	Supporting Services			Totals
	Children's Service	Childcare	Adult Education Programs	Home & Hope Residential Services	Community Relations		Management and General	Fundraising	Total Supporting Services	
Salaries, benefits and contract labor	\$ 263,284	\$ 601,317	\$ 202,400	\$ 282,313	\$ 33,689	\$ 1,383,003	\$ 250,792	\$ 263,847	\$ 514,639	\$ 1,897,642
Advertising and marketing	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	8,035	8,035	8,035
Automotive	4,891	75	156	1,423	-	6,545	-	-	-	6,545
Depreciation	116,918	55,251	73,622	71,393	2,567	319,751	11,177	6,788	17,965	337,716
Interest and amortization	63,519	30,017	39,998	38,787	1,394	173,715	6,074	3,688	9,762	183,477
Materials and supplies	-	-	1,506	-	-	1,506	300	11,707	12,007	13,513
Office and postage	39,245	19,079	39,679	15,460	2,049	115,512	15,546	20,093	35,639	151,151
Other	4,834	6,586	-	129	-	11,549	22,932	14,790	37,722	49,271
Professional fees	-	-	-	-	-	-	103,027	64,676	167,703	167,703
Properties	112,316	56,067	71,534	92,924	2,509	335,350	20,613	6,696	27,309	362,659
Rent and utility assistance	-	-	5,183	64,482	-	69,665	-	-	-	69,665
Resident	32,628	42,060	14,444	119,566	255	208,953	-	-	-	208,953
Special events	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	128,336	128,336	128,336
Total expenses	637,635	810,452	448,522	686,477	42,463	2,625,549	430,461	528,656	959,117	3,584,666
Less expenses included with revenues on the consolidated statement of activities										
Direct costs of special events	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(128,336)	(128,336)	(128,336)
Total expenses included in the expense section on the consolidated statement of activities	\$ 637,635	\$ 810,452	\$ 448,522	\$ 686,477	\$ 42,463	\$ 2,625,549	\$ 430,461	\$ 400,320	\$ 830,781	\$ 3,456,330

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates
Consolidated Statement of Functional Expenses
Year Ended September 30, 2023

	Program Services					Total Program Services	Supporting Services			Totals
	Children's Service	Childcare	Adult Education Programs	Home & Hope Residential Services	Community Relations		Management and General	Fundraising	Total Supporting Services	
Salaries, benefits and contract labor	\$ 262,584	\$ 568,124	\$ 195,643	\$ 317,050	\$ 64,721	\$ 1,408,122	\$ 315,941	\$ 268,274	\$ 584,215	\$ 1,992,337
Advertising and marketing	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2,551	2,551	2,551
Automotive	6,372	57	-	2,221	-	8,650	-	161	161	8,811
Depreciation	162,432	65,665	100,041	3,272	3,568	334,978	7,095	3,528	10,623	345,601
Interest and amortization	84,551	34,179	53,968	3,598	702	176,998	1,798	1,099	2,897	179,895
Materials and supplies	-	-	83	4,102	-	4,185	188	5,427	5,615	9,800
Office and postage	3,834	2,466	1,581	1,658	52	9,591	8,111	1,760	9,871	19,462
Other	28,702	19,227	35,015	5,836	3,768	92,548	37,693	27,230	64,923	157,471
Professional fees	-	532	-	4,700	-	5,232	93,881	9,251	103,132	108,364
Properties	72,526	37,426	54,174	127,160	1,468	292,754	25,680	3,893	29,573	322,327
Rent and utility assistance	-	-	108,591	162,656	-	271,247	-	-	-	271,247
Resident	51,210	56,107	24,724	55,509	91	187,641	1,326	340	1,666	189,307
Special events	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	155,197	155,197	155,197
Telephone	6,146	7,546	5,417	7,006	916	27,031	6,558	2,740	9,298	36,329
Total expenses	678,357	791,329	579,237	694,768	75,286	2,818,977	498,271	481,451	979,722	3,798,699
Less expenses included with revenues on the consolidated statement of activities										
Direct costs of special events	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(155,197)	(155,197)	(155,197)
Total expenses included in the expense section on the consolidated statement of activities	\$ 678,357	\$ 791,329	\$ 579,237	\$ 694,768	\$ 75,286	\$ 2,818,977	\$ 498,271	\$ 326,254	\$ 824,525	\$ 3,643,502

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
Years Ended September 30, 2024 and 2023

	2024	2023
Cash flow from operating activities:		
Change in net assets	\$ (1,053,308)	\$ (104,558)
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided (used) by operating activities:		
Depreciation	337,716	345,601
Amortization of debt issuance cost	35,298	35,297
Net unrealized gains on investments	(5,181)	(6,532)
Change in beneficial interest in assets held by others	(3,080)	(967)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Pledges receivable	(6,970)	64,269
Other receivables	84,635	(48,819)
Prepaid expenses	(8,099)	(39,096)
Accounts payable	13,712	(19,949)
Accrued expenses	(20,553)	16
Refundable advance	-	(1,252)
Deferred revenue - residency fees	(10,490)	(2,277)
Due to residents	(8,772)	(208)
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities	(645,092)	221,525
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Purchases of property and equipment	(7,662)	(138,709)
Purchases of investments	-	(1,024,850)
Proceeds from sale of investments	202,542	-
Net cash provided (used) by investing activities	194,880	(1,163,559)
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Payments on notes payable	(45,700)	(219,116)
Change in cash and cash equivalents	(495,912)	(1,161,150)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year	1,475,078	2,636,228
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year	\$ 979,166	\$ 1,475,078
Supplemental disclosures of cash flow information:		
Cash paid during the year for interest	\$ 144,897	\$ 144,598
Reconciliation of cash and restricted cash reported within the consolidated statements of financial position to the consolidated statements of cash flows:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 905,862	\$ 1,348,761
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	73,304	126,317
Total cash and cash equivalents shown in the consolidated statements of cash flows	\$ 979,166	\$ 1,475,078

See notes to consolidated financial statements.

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

1. Organization

Interfaith Family Services (IFS) is a nonprofit organization serving families in the Dallas area. IFS' mission is to empower families in crisis to break the cycle of poverty. IFS exclusively serves working poor families – 90% of whom consist of single mothers with children. IFS provides many layers of support to bring about systemic, enduring changes to Dallas-area homeless families by teaching, mentoring and supporting them with a nurturing community as well as accountability-based programs and services that strive to assist families in becoming self-sufficient.

In January 2018, IFS established two new 501(c)(3) entities, IFS Hope Center (Hope) and IFS Empowerment Center (Empowerment), for the purpose of entering into a New Market Tax Credit (NMTC) transaction.

IFS, Hope and Empowerment are collectively referred to as the Organization. The Organization is supported primarily by contributions from individuals, corporations, foundations and churches.

Program Services

The Organization's major programs are as follows:

Children's Service – is designed to stabilize homeless children through a combination of arts and crafts that emphasize creativity, play therapy to address emotional and social issues, individualized tutoring to address common academic gaps, and field trips and camps that expose children to the larger world.

Childcare – The Moody Family Childcare Center and its staff are fully licensed according to the Texas Child Care Licensing regulations and utilize the highly acclaimed Frog Street Curriculum. Childcare is free for unemployed clients enrolled in the Organization's program until Child Care Assistance is received. Discounted rates are offered to educators and law enforcement officers. Childcare is offered weekdays, evenings, and Saturdays and is open to both clients of the Organization and community members.

Adult Education Programs – provides career services and financial coaching in tandem to ensure that working poor families will not just earn more, but also have the tools and knowledge to allocate their earnings appropriately. The Organization's graduates can live at ease knowing that a loss of hours, family illness, or needed car repair will not thrust them into homelessness. By reducing debt, creating a savings safety net, and a weekly budget, clients are empowered to break the generational cycle of poverty.

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Home & Hope Residential Services – provides housing for homeless families in one of our 23 lovingly decorated, furnished apartments. The apartments are rent-free if families enter the program unemployed. Upon obtaining employment, the Organization requires a monthly occupancy charge of 30% of the net family income. To encourage savings, the Organization returns 100% of that charge to families who meet the savings target and successfully complete all other program requirements.

Community Relations – provides education to the community regarding the Organization’s programs and services.

2. Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Consolidated Financial Statements

The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of IFS, Hope and Empowerment. Inter-organization transactions and balances have been eliminated.

Basis of Accounting

The Organization’s consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAP).

Consolidated Financial Statement Presentation

Net assets and revenues, expenses, gains and losses are classified based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets and changes therein are classified as follows:

Net assets without donor restrictions - Net assets not subject to donor-imposed stipulations. Net assets without donor restrictions may be designated for specific purposes by action of the board of directors/trustees for the respective entity.

Net assets with donor restrictions - Net assets subject to donor stipulations that will be met by actions of the Organization and/or the passage of time.

Some net assets with donor restrictions include a stipulation that assets provided be maintained permanently (perpetual in nature) while permitting the Organization to expend the income generated by the assets in accordance with the provisions of additional donor-imposed stipulations or a board of directors approved spending policy.

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Revenues are reported as increases in net assets without donor restrictions unless use of the related assets is limited by donor-imposed restrictions. Expenses are reported as decreases in net assets without donor restrictions. Gains and losses are reported as increases or decreases in net assets without donor restrictions unless their use is restricted by explicit donor stipulation or by law. Expirations of donor restrictions on net assets (i.e., the donor-stipulated purpose has been fulfilled and/or the stipulated time period has elapsed), are reported as reclassifications between the applicable classes of net assets. Contributions with donor-imposed restrictions that are met in the same year as the contributions were received are reported as net assets without donor restrictions.

Financial Instruments and Credit and Market Risk Concentrations

Financial instruments which are potentially subject to concentrations of credit and market risk consist principally of cash and cash equivalents and unconditional promises to give. The Organization maintains cash balances at financial institutions located in Texas. Accounts at each institution are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation up to \$250,000. At September 30, 2024, the Organization's uninsured balances totaled \$477,148. Management has placed these funds with high credit quality financial institutions to minimize risk. The Organization has not experienced any losses on such assets.

Pledges receivable are unsecured and are due from various donors. The Organization continually evaluates the collectability of pledges receivable and maintains allowances for potential losses, if considered necessary. No allowance was deemed necessary at September 30, 2024 or 2023. At September 30, 2024, approximately 79% of pledges receivable were due from two donors. At September 30, 2023, approximately 95% of pledges receivable were due from two donors. At September 30, 2024 and 2023 all pledges receivable were expected to be collected within one year.

For the year ended September 30, 2024, approximately 24% of contribution revenue was received from one donor. For the year ended September 30, 2023, approximately 33% of contribution revenue was received from two donors.

The Organization's operations are within the North Texas area. Therefore, results of operations and collectability of receivables are subject to the economic conditions of the area.

Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash on hand and all highly liquid investments purchased with an initial maturity of three months or less.

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Restricted Cash

Restricted cash represents cash restricted for residents and cash held in separate accounts to be used for debt service as required by the NMTC agreements. Amounts restricted for residents as of September 31, 2024 and 2023 totaled \$370 and \$9,142, respectively. Amounts required to be held in separate bank accounts to be used for debt service as required by the NMTC agreements as of September 31, 2024 and 2023 totaled \$72,934 and \$117,175, respectively.

Investments

Investments consist of a money market fund and U.S government securities. Investments are recorded at their fair values in the accompanying consolidated statements of financial position. Changes in the fair values are reported in the consolidated statements of activities. Purchases and sales of securities are reflected on a trade-date basis. Gains and losses on sales of investments are included in the consolidated statements of activities.

Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Others

Beneficial interest in assets held by others are valued based on underlying assets in the community foundation trust determined by third party trustees.

Note Receivable – New Market Tax Credit

The note receivable – NMTC is collateralized by the membership interests related to the NMTC transaction and is stated at the principal amount. The Organization has one class of financing receivables from a highly credible institution. Management assesses the credit quality of the NMTC note based on indicators such as collateralization and collection experience. As of September 30, 2024, no allowance has been established.

Fixed Assets

Property and equipment purchased by the Organization are recorded at cost or if acquired by gift, fair market value at the date of the gift. The fair value of donated fixed assets is capitalized. The Organization follows the practice of capitalizing all expenditures for property and equipment in excess of \$1,000. Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method based upon the estimated useful lives of the assets which range as follows:

	<u>Useful Life</u>
Website, software, automobiles and video	5 years
Furniture, fixtures, computers and equipment	5 - 10 years
Landscaping and signage	15 years
Building and improvements	5 - 40 years

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Impairment of Long-Lived Assets

Management of the Organization periodically reviews the carrying value of its long-lived assets, including property and equipment, whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized to the extent fair value of a long-lived asset is less than the carrying amount. Fair value is determined based on the estimated future cash inflows attributable to the asset less estimated future cash outflows. No such loss was recognized during the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023.

Loan Origination Fees

The loan origination fees associated with the notes payables listed in Note 7 to the consolidated financial statements are included in notes payable on the consolidated statements of financial position. Amortization of loan origination fees was \$35,298 and \$35,297 for the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively, and is included in interest expense on the consolidated statements of functional expenses.

Deferred Revenue

Occupancy fees received from residents are deferred. Residents who successfully complete the program receive 100% of the fees returned to them. If a resident does not complete the program, the resident forfeits the fees and the Organization recognizes the fees as revenue.

Retirement Plan

The Organization maintains a qualified cash or deferred compensation plan under Section 403(b) of the Internal Revenue Code that permits employees to make voluntary contributions. The Organization does not contribute to the retirement plan.

Revenue Recognition

The Organization recognizes contributions when cash, securities or other assets or an unconditional promise to give is received. Unconditional promises to give that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of the amounts expected to be collected. All contributions are considered available for unrestricted use unless specifically restricted by the donor.

Conditional promises to give, those with a measurable performance or other barrier and a right of return, are not recognized until the conditions on which they depend have been met.

A portion of the Organization's revenue is derived from cost-reimbursable government grants, which are conditioned upon certain performance requirements and/or the incurrence of allowable qualifying expenses. The Organization considers government grants to be

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

contributions. Amounts received are recognized as revenue when the Organization has incurred expenditures in compliance with specific contract or grant provisions. Amounts received prior to incurring qualifying expenditures are reported as refundable advances in the consolidated statements of financial position.

As of September 30, 2024, the Organization has approximately \$411,800 of conditional grants from various local and government agencies. The grants will be recognized as revenue when conditions, which include performance of allowable activities and incurring allowable expenses, are met. As of September 30, 2023, the Organization had approximately \$432,400 of conditional grants from various local and government agencies recognized as revenue in the year ended September 30, 2024.

Childcare revenue, residency fees and other program revenue are recognized as services are performed. Special event revenue is recognized at the date the event occurs. Advanced payments for special event sponsorships are reported as deferred revenue until the date of the event.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires the Organization's management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities at the date of the consolidated financial statements and the reported revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Functional Allocation of Expenses

The costs of providing the Organization's various programs and activities have been summarized on a functional basis in the consolidated statements of activities. Accordingly, certain costs have been allocated between program services and supporting services based on managements' judgment considering space used, time spent on direct relation to the program or supporting service benefitted.

Federal Income Taxes

IFS, Hope and Empowerment are exempt from federal income taxes under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code (IRC) and have not been classified as private foundations as defined in the IRC. Income generated from activities unrelated to the Organization's exempt purposes is subject to tax under IRC Section 511. The Organization had no unrelated business income for the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023. Accordingly, no provision has been made for federal income tax in the accompanying consolidated financial statements.

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

GAAP requires the evaluation of tax positions taken in the course of preparing the Organization's tax returns and recognition of a tax liability (or asset) if the Organization has taken an uncertain position that more likely than not would not be sustained upon examination by the Internal Revenue Service. Management has analyzed the tax positions taken by the Organization, and has concluded that as of September 30, 2024 and 2023, there are no uncertain tax positions taken or expected to be taken that would require recognition of a liability (or asset) or disclosure in the consolidated financial statements.

Accounting Pronouncement Adopted

The Organization adopted ASU 2016-13, *Financial Instruments - Credit Losses* (Topic 326): *Measurement of Credit Losses on Financial Instruments*, as amended, which modified the measurement of expected credit losses on certain financial instruments. The Organization adopted this new guidance utilizing the modified retrospective transition method. The adoption of this standard did not have a material impact on the Organization's financial statements but did change how the allowance for credit losses is determined.

Reclassification

Certain items in the 2023 consolidated financial statements have been reclassified to conform with the 2024 presentation, specifically, depreciation and interest and amortization on the consolidated statement of functional expenses.

3. Investments

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. Fair value measurements must maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs. There is a hierarchy of three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

- | | |
|---------|---|
| Level 1 | Inputs to the valuation methodology are quoted prices available in active markets for identical investments as of the reporting date. |
| Level 2 | Inputs to the valuation methodology are other than quoted prices in active markets, which are either directly or indirectly observable as of the reporting date, and fair value can be determined through the use of models or other valuation methodologies. |
| Level 3 | Inputs to the valuation methodology are unobservable inputs in situations where there is little or no market activity for the asset or liability and the reporting entity makes estimates or assumptions related to the pricing of the asset or liability including assumptions regarding risk. |

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Following is a description of the valuation methodologies and inputs used for assets and liabilities measured at fair value, on a recurring basis and recognized in the accompanying consolidated statement of financial position, as well as the general classification of such assets and liabilities pursuant to the valuation hierarchy:

Money Market Fund

This fund is valued using \$1 for the net asset value (NAV) which is classified within level 1 of the hierarchy.

U.S. Government Securities

These securities are valued by a third-party pricing source using pricing models maximizing the use of observable inputs for same similar securities.

The following investments are valued as Level 1 investments under the fair value hierarchy as of September 30:

	2024	2023
Money market fund	\$ 20,265	\$ 525,487
U.S. government securities	813,756	505,895
Total investments	\$ 834,021	\$ 1,031,382

Net investment income consists of the following for the year ending September 30:

	2024	2023
Dividends and interest	\$ 47,458	\$ 24,850
Unrealized gains on investments	5,181	6,532
	\$ 52,639	\$ 31,382

The following table presents stocks which represent 10% or more of total investments at September 30, 2024:

United States Treasury Bills Zero CPN	98%
---------------------------------------	-----

The following table presents stocks which represent 10% or more of total investments at September 30, 2023:

Dreyfus Treasury SEC Cash Mgmt Admin	51%
United States Treasury Bills Zero CPN	49%

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

4. Beneficial Interest in Assets Held by Others

The Organization has a beneficial interest in assets held by the Dallas Foundation valued at \$12,206 and \$9,126 as of September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. This consists of funds (Funds) contributed by donors and includes earnings thereon, net of distributions received.

Fair value of the Organization's beneficial interest in assets held by the Dallas Foundation is based on the value of the Organization's portion of the underlying investments in the Funds using valuation methods that are appropriate for those investments as determined by third-party trustees. These values are based on unobservable inputs and are considered Level 3 assets in the fair value hierarchy.

Withdrawals are permitted from the Funds as requested by the Organization. Any funds unspent in one year may remain in the portfolio and may be appropriated in the following fiscal year. The board of directors may also make special appropriations in addition to the annual provision.

The following table presents a rollforward of activity for assets held by the Dallas Foundation at fair value for the year ended September 30:

	2024	2023
Beginning balance	\$ 9,126	\$ 8,159
Contributions	1,130	-
Total net investment gain included in change in net assets	1,950	967
Ending balance	\$ 12,206	\$ 9,126
The amount of total gains or losses for the period included in change in net assets attributable to the change in unrealized gains or losses relating to investments still held at the reporting date	\$ 912	\$ 572

Total net gain from beneficial interest in assets held by others consisted of the following for the year ending September 30:

	2024	2023
Realized and unrealized gains	\$ 1,844	\$ 828
Dividends and interest	260	236
Less: investment fees	(154)	(97)
	\$ 1,950	\$ 967

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

5. Note Receivable – New Market Tax Credit

The Organization holds a note receivable associated with an investment fund in the principal amount of \$6,471,200 to be paid in 28 years with interest at 1%. Interest is due quarterly and principal and interest payments begin on December 10, 2026. The note matures on December 1, 2045. The note is secured by the amended and restated deed of trust.

Future maturities of the note receivable are as follows for the years ended September 30:

2025	\$	-
2026		-
2027		293,892
2028		296,831
2029		299,799
Thereafter		<u>5,580,678</u>
		<u>\$ 6,471,200</u>

The interest income on the note receivable – New Market Tax Credit is approximately \$65,000 per year.

6. Property and Equipment

Property and equipment consist of the following at September 30:

	2024	2023
Building and improvements	\$ 9,947,694	\$ 9,939,990
Capitalized NMTC costs	51,103	51,103
Land	1,391,066	1,391,066
Furniture and equipment	317,904	317,904
Automobiles	163,753	163,753
Computers and equipment	90,502	90,502
Landscaping	93,840	94,717
Signage	34,624	34,624
Website	13,300	13,300
Software	6,923	6,923
Video	5,000	5,000
Construction in progress	99,896	99,896
Leasehold	<u>70,234</u>	<u>70,234</u>
Less: accumulated depreciation	<u>(2,454,976)</u>	<u>(2,118,105)</u>
	<u>\$ 9,830,863</u>	<u>\$ 10,160,907</u>

Depreciation expense totaled \$337,716 and \$345,601 for the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

7. Notes Payable

NMTC is a federal tax credit program created to attract private investment for business and real estate developments in low income neighborhoods. The City of Dallas (City) created the Dallas Development Fund (DDF) to apply for a NMTC allocation. On January 10, 2018, the City authorized an approximately \$6 million NMTC transaction with DDF Mike, LLC (DDF Mike), the Organization and JPMorgan Chase (NA) (Bridge Lender). Pacesetter CDE, Inc., (Pacesetter), a Texas non-profit corporation, also authorized a NMTC allocation of \$3.5 million. Loans totaling \$9,380,000, including \$9,280,000 to Empowerment and \$100,000 to Hope, were provided to help fund construction of the Family Empowerment Center and renovation of the Hope Center, collectively the Project. As part of the NMTC, the Organization also funded \$6,471,200 to Chase NMTC Interfaith Investment Fund, LLC (Investment Fund) as a leveraged lender. IFS has determined it expects to meet the requirements of a qualified active low-income community business (QALICB) throughout the entire period of the qualified low-income community investment. See Note 5 for the promissory note receivable and Note 7 for promissory notes payable. DDF, DDF Mike, Bridge Lender and Pacesetter are not related to the Organization.

The NMTC requires IFS to separately report the portion of the business (POB) and the portion of the Organization's business that is excluded from the POB which is referred to as the non-portion of business (NonPOB). The POB consists of operations of Empowerment and Hope and all other activity of the Organization with the exception of the NonPOB activity. The NonPOB consists of operating the three-building apartment complex that is owned by the Organization, the leverage loan, nonqualified financial property and any capital campaign contributions and grants that were received in connection with the development of Empowerment.

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Notes payable consist of the following at September 30:

	2024	2023
Note payable dated June 29, 2022 to a bank in the principal amount of \$880,000 to be paid in 120 months with interest at 3.96%. The note is secured by the amended and restated deed of trust.	\$ 604,417	\$ 650,117
Note payable dated May 29, 2018 to DDF Mike in the principal amount of \$3,987,600 to be paid in 35 years with interest at 1.178%. The note is secured by the amended and restated deed of trust.	3,987,600	3,987,600
Note payable dated May 29, 2018 to DDF Mike in the principal amount of \$1,892,400 to be paid in 35 years with interest at 1.178%. The note is secured by the amended and restated deed of trust.	1,892,400	1,892,400
Note payable dated May 29, 2018 to Pacesetter in the principal amount of \$2,412,640 to be paid in 35 years with interest at 1.178%. The note is secured by the amended and restated deed of trust.	2,412,640	2,412,640
Note payable dated May 29, 2018 to Pacesetter in the principal amount of \$987,360 to be paid in 35 years with interest at 1.178%. The note is secured by the amended and restated deed of trust.	987,360	987,360
Note payable dated May 29, 2018 to Pacesetter in the principal amount of \$70,960 to be paid in 35 years with interest at 1.178%. The note is secured by the amended and restated deed of trust.	70,960	70,960
Note payable dated May 29, 2018 to Pacesetter in the principal amount of \$29,040 to be paid in 35 years with interest at 1.178%. The note is secured by the amended and restated deed of trust.	29,040	29,040
	9,984,417	10,030,117
Less: notes payable - current portion	(47,793)	(45,828)
Less: unamortized loan origination fees	(958,437)	(993,735)
	\$ 8,978,187	\$ 8,990,554

The Organization is not permitted to prepay any portion of the loans until the seventh anniversary of the NMTC transaction. After the seventh anniversary of the note receivable (See Note 5), Chase Community Equity, LLC (CCE) can exercise its put option to sell its interest in the Investment Fund to the Organization for \$1,000. If CCE does not exercise the put option, the Organization can exercise its call option to purchase the interest in the Investment Fund at fair market value. After exercising its option to purchase the interest in the Investment Fund, the Organization may cancel the NMTC notes payable.

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Future minimum principal payments on notes payable are as follows for the years ending September 30:

2025	\$	47,793
2026		49,748
2027		348,892
2028		354,440
2029		360,252
Thereafter		<u>8,823,292</u>
	\$	<u>9,984,417</u>

8. Net Assets without Donor Restrictions

Net assets without donor restrictions include net assets designated by the board of directors for the following purposes at September 30:

	2024	2023
Operating reserve	\$ 426,577	\$ 426,492
Debt service	179,345	177,202
Board designated endowment	<u>12,206</u>	<u>9,126</u>
	<u>\$ 618,128</u>	<u>\$ 612,820</u>

9. Accrued Expenses

Accrued expenses consist of the following at September 30:

	2024	2023
Accrued salaries and payroll tax	\$ 17,847	\$ 29,287
Accrued vacation	32,097	21,667
Accrued interest	96,465	93,183
Accrued professional fees	-	1,400
Accrued credit card expenses	<u>37,856</u>	<u>59,281</u>
	<u>\$ 184,265</u>	<u>\$ 204,818</u>

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

10. Net Assets with Donor Restrictions

Net assets with donor restrictions consist of the following at September 30:

	2024	2023
Subject to expenditure for specified purpose:		
Adult education	\$ 16,199	\$ -
Adopt-a-Family	44,574	19,574
Home and hope	207,842	-
Childcare	18,125	-
Birthday project	4,015	4,015
Christmas Store	7,300	-
	\$ 298,055	\$ 23,589

11. Amounts Due to Residents for Savings Plan

As part of the temporary housing program, a savings plan and debt reduction plan is established by each resident, whereby the residents set aside funds with the Organization for their future savings and debt reduction needs. During the time that the resident is in the program, they work to reduce any outstanding debt. Upon completion of the program, the residents are paid their individual savings balance. The amounts due to residents totaled \$370 and \$9,142 at September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

12. Financing Leases

On May 29, 2018, Empowerment and Hope entered into a 99 year ground lease agreement for the land located at 5600 Ross Avenue. The lease includes a \$1 bargain purchase price at the end of the lease. Hope recorded the asset and a related financing lease. The balance of the financing lease was \$92,656 and \$91,718 at September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

On May 29, 2018, Hope and IFS entered into a 30 year sublease agreement for the existing building located at 5600 Ross Avenue. IFS recorded the asset and a related financing lease. The balance of the financing lease was \$117,807 and \$118,121 at September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

On May 29, 2018, Empowerment and IFS entered into a 30 year premises lease. The lease was recorded as an operating lease during the Project's construction phase. After construction was completed on July 1, 2019, Empowerment and IFS entered into a 30 year sublease agreement for the land and improvements located on 1651 Matilda Street. IFS recorded the asset and a related financing lease. The balance of the financing lease was \$7,659,096 and \$7,562,113 at September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following is a schedule of future minimum lease payments under the financing lease agreements for the years ending September 30:

2025	\$ 80,599
2026	475,672
2027	450,195
2028	450,219
2029	450,243
Thereafter	<u>8,512,429</u>
Total minimum lease payments	10,419,357
Less: amounts representing interest	<u>(2,549,798)</u>
Net present value of future minimum lease payments	<u>\$ 7,869,559</u>

On May 29, 2018, Empowerment and Hope entered into a 99 year ground lease agreement for the land located at 5600 Ross Avenue. The lease includes a \$1 bargain purchase price at the end of the lease. Empowerment recorded a financing lease receivable and disposed of the asset. The balance of the financing lease receivable was \$297,813 and \$298,949 at September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

On May 29, 2018, Hope and IFS entered into a 30 year sublease agreement for the existing building located at 5600 Ross Avenue. Hope recorded a financing lease receivable and disposed of the asset. The balance of the financing lease receivable was \$151,700 and \$154,700 at September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

On July 1, 2019, Empowerment and IFS entered into a 30 year sublease agreement for the land and improvements located at 1651 Matilda Street. Empowerment recorded a financing lease receivable and disposed of the asset. The balance of the financing lease was \$9,969,844 and \$10,041,562 at September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively.

The following is a schedule of future minimum lease payments remaining on the financing leases receivable for the years ending September 30:

2025	\$ 80,599
2026	475,672
2027	450,195
2028	450,219
2029	450,243
Thereafter	<u>8,512,429</u>
Total minimum lease payments	<u>\$ 10,419,357</u>

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

The following includes lease cost and other required information on the financing leases for the year ended September 30, 2024:

	2024	2023
Total lease cost	\$ 84,100	\$ 84,100
Other information:		
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities:		
Financing cash flows from leases	\$ 85,126	\$ 84,100
Weighted-average remaining lease term:	45.81	46.81
Weighted-average discount rate:	2.25%	2.25%

All transactions related to the financing lease payables and receivables have been eliminated in consolidation as of and for the years ended September 30, 2024 and 2023.

13. Liquidity and Availability of Resources

The Organization's financial assets available within one year of the consolidated statement of financial position date for general expenditure are as follows as of September 30:

	2024	2023
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 979,166	\$ 1,475,078
Investments	834,021	1,031,382
Pledges receivable	41,775	34,805
Other receivables	24,048	108,683
Interest receivable	53,927	53,927
Beneficial interest in assets held by others	12,206	9,126
Total financial assets	1,945,143	2,713,001
Less amounts not available for general expenditures within one year:		
Designated by Board	(618,128)	(612,820)
Cash restricted for debt service	(72,934)	(117,175)
Due to residents	(370)	(9,142)
	(691,432)	(739,137)
Total financial assets available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year	\$ 1,253,711	\$ 1,973,864

The Organization receives contributions restricted by donors and considers contributions restricted for programs which are ongoing, major and central to its annual operations to be available to meet cash needs for general expenditures within one year.

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

As a part of the Organization's liquidity management, it has a policy to structure its financial assets to be available as its general expenditures, liabilities and other obligations come due. The Organization regularly monitors liquidity and resources required to meet its operational needs and other contractual commitments. To help manage unanticipated liquidity needs, the Organization's board of directors has designated an operating reserve of \$426,577 and \$426,492 as of September 30, 2024 and 2023, respectively. See Note 8.

14. Subsequent Events

The Organization has evaluated subsequent events through February 27, 2025, the date the financial statements were available to be issued and concluded that no additional disclosures are required.

Supplementary Information

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

Consolidating Statement of Financial Position

September 30, 2024

	Interfaith Family Services			IFS Empowerment Center	IFS Hope Center	Eliminations	Consolidated Total
	Interfaith POB	Interfaith Non-POB	Total Interfaith Family Services				
	Assets						
Current assets:							
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 832,580	\$ 73,282	\$ 905,862	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 905,862
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	370	-	370	72,934	-	-	73,304
Investments	834,021	-	834,021	-	-	-	834,021
Pledges receivable	41,775	-	41,775	-	-	-	41,775
Other receivables	24,048	-	24,048	-	-	-	24,048
Interest receivable	-	53,927	53,927	-	-	-	53,927
Due (to)/from Interfaith Family Services	948,131	(948,131)	-	(336,012)	-	336,012	-
Due (to)/from IFS Empowerment Center	471,995	(135,983)	336,012	-	75,063	(411,075)	-
Due (to)/from IFS Hope Center	71,853	-	71,853	(75,063)	(71,853)	75,063	-
Financing lease receivable	-	-	-	82,030	3,000	(85,030)	-
Prepaid expenses	85,674	-	85,674	-	-	-	85,674
Total current assets	3,310,447	(956,905)	2,353,542	(256,111)	6,210	(85,030)	2,018,611
Beneficial interest in assets held by others	12,206	-	12,206	-	-	-	12,206
Financing lease receivable, net	-	-	-	10,185,627	148,700	(10,334,327)	-
Note receivable - new market tax credit	-	6,471,200	6,471,200	-	-	-	6,471,200
Property, plant and equipment, net	6,111,755	321,995	6,433,750	402,301	48,294	2,946,508	9,830,853
Total assets	\$ 9,434,408	\$ 5,836,290	\$ 15,270,698	\$ 10,331,817	\$ 203,204	\$ (7,472,849)	\$ 18,332,870
	Liabilities and Net Assets (Deficit)						
Current liabilities:							
Accounts payable	\$ 27,431	\$ 2,269	\$ 29,700	\$ -	\$ 950	\$ -	\$ 30,650
Accrued expenses	87,800	-	87,800	91,099	5,366	-	184,265
Deferred interest revenue, current portion	-	-	-	-	33,800	(33,800)	-
Deferred revenue - residency fees	-	7,297	7,297	-	-	-	7,297
Due to residents	370	-	370	-	-	-	370
Notes payable, current portion	-	47,793	47,793	-	-	-	47,793
Financing lease liability, current portion	84,000	-	84,000	-	1,126	(85,126)	-
Total current liabilities	199,601	57,359	256,960	91,099	41,242	(118,926)	270,375
Deferred interest revenue, net	-	-	-	2,515,998	-	(2,515,998)	-
Notes payable, net	-	549,569	549,569	8,333,368	95,250	-	8,978,187
Financing lease liability, net	7,692,903	-	7,692,903	-	91,530	(7,784,433)	-
Total liabilities	7,892,504	606,928	8,499,432	10,940,465	228,022	(10,419,357)	9,248,562
Net assets (deficit):							
Without donor restrictions:							
Board designated	618,128	-	618,128	-	-	-	618,128
Undesignated	625,721	5,229,362	5,855,083	(608,648)	(24,818)	2,946,508	8,168,125
Total net assets (deficit) without donor restrictions	1,243,849	5,229,362	6,473,211	(608,648)	(24,818)	2,946,508	8,786,253
With donor restrictions	298,055	-	298,055	-	-	-	298,055
Total net assets (deficit)	1,541,904	5,229,362	6,771,266	(608,648)	(24,818)	2,946,508	9,084,308
Total liabilities and net assets (deficit)	\$ 9,434,408	\$ 5,836,290	\$ 15,270,698	\$ 10,331,817	\$ 203,204	\$ (7,472,849)	\$ 18,332,870

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates

Consolidating Statement of Financial Position

September 30, 2023

	Interfaith Family Services			IFS Empowerment Center	IFS Hope Center	Eliminations	Consolidated Total
	Interfaith POB	Interfaith Non-POB	Total Interfaith Family Services				
Assets							
Current assets:							
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,175,232	\$ 173,529	\$ 1,348,761	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,348,761
Restricted cash and cash equivalents	9,142	-	9,142	117,175	-	-	126,317
Investments	1,031,382	-	1,031,382	-	-	-	1,031,382
Pledges receivable	34,805	-	34,805	-	-	-	34,805
Other receivables	108,683	-	108,683	-	-	-	108,683
Interest receivable	-	53,927	53,927	-	-	-	53,927
Due (to)/from Interfaith Family Services	840,290	(840,290)	-	(371,465)	-	371,465	-
Due (to)/from IFS Empowerment Center	507,448	(135,983)	371,465	-	48,637	(420,102)	-
Due (to)/from IFS Hope Center	46,123	-	46,123	(48,647)	(46,123)	48,647	-
Financing lease receivable	-	-	-	81,000	3,000	(84,000)	-
Prepaid expenses	77,575	-	77,575	-	-	-	77,575
Total current assets	3,830,680	(748,817)	3,081,863	(221,937)	5,514	(83,990)	2,781,450
Beneficial interest in assets held by others	9,126	-	9,126	-	-	-	9,126
Financing lease receivable, net	-	-	-	10,259,511	151,700	(10,411,211)	-
Note receivable - new market tax credit	-	6,471,200	6,471,200	-	-	-	6,471,200
Property, plant and equipment, net	6,390,075	346,064	6,736,139	459,383	52,974	2,912,411	10,160,907
Total assets	\$ 10,229,881	\$ 6,068,447	\$ 16,298,328	\$ 10,496,957	\$ 210,188	\$ (7,582,790)	\$ 19,422,683
Liabilities and Net Assets (Deficit)							
Current liabilities:							
Accounts payable	\$ 13,551	\$ 2,437	\$ 15,988	\$ -	\$ 950	\$ -	\$ 16,938
Accrued expenses	110,235	-	110,235	92,499	2,084	-	204,818
Deferred interest revenue, current portion	-	-	-	-	36,579	(36,579)	-
Deferred revenue - residency fees	-	17,787	17,787	-	-	-	17,787
Due to residents	9,142	-	9,142	-	-	-	9,142
Notes payable, current portion	-	45,828	45,828	-	-	-	45,828
Financing lease liability, current portion	84,000	-	84,000	-	1,104	(85,104)	-
Total current liabilities	216,928	66,052	282,980	92,499	40,717	(121,683)	294,513
Deferred interest revenue, net	-	-	-	2,686,679	-	(2,686,679)	-
Notes payable, net	-	596,318	596,318	8,299,152	95,084	-	8,990,554
Financing lease liability, net	7,596,234	-	7,596,234	-	90,615	(7,686,849)	-
Total liabilities	7,813,162	662,370	8,475,532	11,078,330	226,416	(10,495,211)	9,285,067
Net assets (deficit):							
Without donor restrictions:							
Board designated	612,820	-	612,820	-	-	-	612,820
Undesignated	1,780,310	5,406,077	7,186,387	(581,373)	(16,228)	2,912,421	9,501,207
Total net assets (deficit) without donor restrictions	2,393,130	5,406,077	7,799,207	(581,373)	(16,228)	2,912,421	10,114,027
With donor restrictions	23,589	-	23,589	-	-	-	23,589
Total net assets (deficit)	2,416,719	5,406,077	7,822,796	(581,373)	(16,228)	2,912,421	10,137,616
Total liabilities and net assets (deficit)	\$ 10,229,881	\$ 6,068,447	\$ 16,298,328	\$ 10,496,957	\$ 210,188	\$ (7,582,790)	\$ 19,422,683

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates
Consolidating Statement of Activities
Year Ended September 30, 2024

	Interfaith Family Services			IFS			Consolidated Total
	Interfaith POB	Interfaith Non- POB	Total Interfaith Family Services	Empowerment Center	IFS Hope Center	Eliminations	
Changes in net assets without donor restrictions:							
Revenues and support:							
Contributions and grants	\$ 677,272	\$ -	\$ 677,272	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 677,272
Childcare revenue	723,690	-	723,690	-	-	-	723,690
Other program revenue	325,811	-	325,811	-	-	-	325,811
Residency fees	-	19,610	19,610	-	-	-	19,610
Special events (net of direct costs of \$128,336)	191,638	-	191,638	-	-	-	191,638
Interest income	5,365	64,712	70,077	171,941	2,608	(171,941)	72,685
Investment income, net	52,639	-	52,639	-	-	-	52,639
Change in beneficial interest in assets held by others, net	3,080	-	3,080	-	-	-	3,080
Other	61,780	-	61,780	-	-	-	61,780
Net assets released from restriction	351	-	351	-	-	-	351
Total revenues and support	2,041,626	84,322	2,125,948	171,941	2,608	(171,941)	2,128,556
Operating expenses:							
Program services	2,370,265	251,131	2,621,396	188,618	10,602	(195,067)	2,625,549
Management and general	421,720	8,596	430,316	6,594	371	(6,820)	430,461
Fundraising	398,922	1,310	400,232	4,004	225	(4,141)	400,320
Total operating expenses	3,190,907	261,037	3,451,944	199,216	11,198	(206,028)	3,456,330
Increase (decrease) in net assets without donor restrictions	(1,149,281)	(176,715)	(1,325,996)	(27,275)	(8,590)	34,087	(1,327,774)
Changes in net assets with donor restrictions:							
Contributions and grants	274,817	-	274,817	-	-	-	274,817
Net assets released from restriction	(351)	-	(351)	-	-	-	(351)
Increase in net assets with donor restrictions	274,466	-	274,466	-	-	-	274,466
Change in net assets	(874,815)	(176,715)	(1,051,530)	(27,275)	(8,590)	34,087	(1,053,308)
Net assets (deficit) at beginning of year	2,416,719	5,406,077	7,822,796	(581,373)	(16,228)	2,912,421	10,137,616
Net assets (deficit) at end of year	\$ 1,541,904	\$ 5,229,362	\$ 6,771,266	\$ (608,648)	\$ (24,818)	\$ 2,946,508	\$ 9,084,308

Interfaith Family Services and Affiliates
Consolidating Statement of Activities
Year Ended September 30, 2023

	Interfaith Family Services			IFS		Eliminations	Consolidated Total
	Interfaith POB	Interfaith Non- POB	Total Interfaith Family Services	Empowerment Center	IFS Hope Center		
Changes in net assets without donor restrictions:							
Revenues and support:							
Contributions and grants	\$ 1,292,424	\$ 12,844	\$ 1,305,268	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,305,268
Childcare revenue	705,737	-	705,737	-	-	-	705,737
Other program revenue	335,254	-	335,254	-	-	-	335,254
Residency fees	-	25,724	25,724	-	-	-	25,724
Special events (net of direct costs of \$155,197)	214,168	-	214,168	-	-	-	214,168
Interest income	2,175	64,712	66,887	172,164	2,686	(173,366)	68,371
Investment income	31,382	-	31,382	-	-	-	31,382
Change in beneficial interest in assets held by others, net	967	-	967	-	-	-	967
Other	397,132	-	397,132	-	-	-	397,132
Net assets released from restriction	508,352	-	508,352	-	-	-	508,352
Total revenues and support	3,487,591	103,280	3,590,871	172,164	2,686	(173,366)	3,592,355
Operating expenses:							
Program services	2,539,000	254,146	2,793,146	207,326	8,724	(190,219)	2,818,977
Management and general	493,253	5,240	498,493	837	1,091	(2,150)	498,271
Fundraising	323,543	2,620	326,163	1,257	99	(1,265)	326,254
Total operating expenses	3,355,796	262,006	3,617,802	209,420	9,914	(193,634)	3,643,502
Increase (decrease) in net assets without donor restrictions	131,795	(158,726)	(26,931)	(37,256)	(7,228)	20,268	(51,147)
Changes in net assets with donor restrictions:							
Contributions and grants	454,941	-	454,941	-	-	-	454,941
Net assets released from restriction	(508,352)	-	(508,352)	-	-	-	(508,352)
Decrease in net assets with donor restrictions	(53,411)	-	(53,411)	-	-	-	(53,411)
Change in net assets	78,384	(158,726)	(80,342)	(37,256)	(7,228)	20,268	(104,558)
Net assets (deficit) at beginning of year	2,338,335	5,564,803	7,903,138	(544,117)	(9,000)	2,892,153	10,242,174
Net assets (deficit) at end of year	\$ 2,416,719	\$ 5,406,077	\$ 7,822,796	\$ (581,373)	\$ (16,228)	\$ 2,912,421	\$ 10,137,616